
THE BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDES STATE HEADQUARTERS, HIMACHAL PRADESH 
Guide Hut, Rani Jhansi Park, The Mall Shimla-171001. 

 
      Ph. No. / Fax No. 0177-2654859, E-Mail hpbsg@yahoo.comWebsite: www.bsghp.org 

 
No. BSG-HP (SHQ) 1-7/2022- ICJ-171                                      Date:- 10-10-2022 
 
To       

   The Group Leader –cum- 
Principals of Govt. College Amb, Baijnath, Beetan, Chowari, 
Drang at Narla, Dehri, Dhami, Ghumarwin, Hamirpur, Jawali, 
Karsog, Khad, Kumarsain, Koteshera, Kullu, Mandi, Nagrota 
Bagwan, Nagrota Suriyan, Nahan, Palampur, Panarsa, 
Rewalsar, Sangrah, Sanjauli, Saraswati Nagar at Sawra, 
Shahpur, Seema (Rohru), Solan, Theog, Tissa, Una   

    
The Group Leader of Open Unites of Parvati Rangers Open 
Team, Triyund Rovers open Crew. 

    
Sub:   International Scouts and Guides Cultural Jamboree.  
 
Respected Sir/Madam, 

                                                In continuation with Circular No. BSG-HP (SHQ) 1-7/2022-
ICJ-167, dt. 04-10-2022, regarding International Scouts and Guides Cultural Jamboree 
at Karnataka State, w.e.f. 21st to 27th December 2022. 
 
                   The Division of the Rover/Ranger along with Rover Scout 
Leader and Ranger Leader as per ratio 09+1 given by the National Headquarter i.e.( 9 
Rover/Ranger + 01 RSL/RL). The Detail of the Patrol as under wing wise:- 
Rover Section:- 
Sl.No Name of College Rover Total 

No. 
In charge of Patrol / 
Rover Scout Leader 

01 Govt. College Kullu 09 09 Mr. Jyoti Charan, G C 
Kullu,  
9148010504 
9459017517 

02. Govt. College Kullu 
Govt. College Karsog, Mandi 

05 
05 

10 Ajay, Triund open unit, 
Distt. Kangra 
9129605051 

03. Govt. College Karson, Mandi 09 09 Dr. Pankaj Gupta, GC 
Karsog, Mandi 
8988264001 
7018574100 

04. Govt. College Seem (Rohru) 
Govt. College Sarswati Nagar 

08 
 
01 

09 Dr. Ashwani Sharma, 
G.C Seema (Rohru) 
9816417488 
6230124760 

05. Govt. College Solan 
Govt. College Sangrah, Distt. 
Sirmaur 
Govt. College Nahan, Distt. 
Sirmaur 

06 
 
02 
 
01 

09 Mr. Ajay Negi, G.C 
Sangrah, Distt. 
Sirmaur, H.P. 
9816542389 

06. Govt. Collge Baijnath, Kangra 
Govt. College  Beetan, Una 
Govt. College Ghumarwin, 
Bilaspur 
Govt. College Amb, Una 

02 
02 
 
02 
01 

09 Mr. Kakku Ram 
Manhas, GC Nagrota 
Suriyan,Kangra 
9459733850 
7009756225 
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Govt. College Dehri, Kangra 
Govt. College Jawali, Kangra 

01 
01 

 

07. Govt. College Drang, Mandi 
Govt. College Rewalsar. Mandi 
Govt. College Khad, Una 
Govt. College Palampur, Kangra 
Govt. College, Una,  
Govt, College, Dhami, Shimla 

03 
01 
02 
01 
01 
01 

09 Mr. Kuldeep Thakur, 
GC Rewalsar, Mandi 
 
8219095475 

08. Govt. College Koteshera, Shimla 
Govt. College Hamirpur, Hamirpur 
Govt. College Khad, Una  
Govt. College Sanjauli, shimla 

02 
03 
02 
02 

09 Mr. Hem Raj, GC 
Kotshera, Shimla 
9418176345 
8219957335 

09. Govt. College Tissa, Chamba 
Govt. College Chowari, Chamba 
Govt. College Mandi 
Govt. College Nagrota Bagwa, 
Kangra 
Govt. College Sahpur, kangra 

01 
01 
02 
 
02 
02 

08 Mr. Duni Chan, GC 
Tissa, Chamba 
 
9418732780 
8219585903 
 

 
Ranger Section:- 
 
Sl.No Name of College Ranger Total 

No. 
In charge of Patrol / 
Ranger Leader 

01 Govt. College Karsog, Mandi 10 10 Miss. Varsha Verma, 
Govt. College 
Kumarsain, Shimla, 
8988208429 
7876209004 

02. Govt. College Seema, Shimla 
Govt. College  Sanjauli, Shimla 
Govt. College Kotshera, Shimla 

05 
02 
02 

09 Dr. Ravi kiran, 
GC Seema (Rohru), 
Shimla, 
9418558100` 

03. Govt. College Solan 
Govt. College Ghumarwin, 
Bilaspur 
Govt. College Nagrota Bagwan, 
Kangra 

05 
 
02 
 
02 

09 Smt. Poonama Devi, 
GC Ghumarwin, 
Bilapsur 
 

04. Govt. College Baijnath, Knagra 
Govt. College Chuwari, Chamba 
Govt. College Drang at Narla, 
Mandi 
Govt.College Palampur, Knagra 
Govt. College Sangrah, Sirmaur 

02 
 
01 
 
03 
01 
02 

09 Dr. Deepali  Ashok, 
GC Drang, Mandi 
 
9418452617 
7018962709 
 

05. Govt. College Amb, Una 
Govt. College Hamirpur 
Govt. College Mandi 
Govt. College Nahan, Sirmaur 
Govt. College Rewalsar, Mandi 
Govt. College Dehri, Kangra 

01 
03 
02 
01 
01 
01 

09 Smt. Anita, GC 
Panarsa, Mandi 
 
9459990197 
9805019071 

06. Govt. College RKMV, Shimla 
Govt. College Theog, Shimla 
Govt. College Sahapur, Knagra 
Govt. College Sarswati Nagar 
 

04 
02 
02 
01 

09 Smt. Saroj Devi, GC 
Theog, Shimla 
 
9816227678 

07. Govt. College Kullu 
Govt. College Tissa, Chamba  
Govt. College Una 

06 
01 
01 

08 Miss. Nisha, Parvati 
Open Unit Kullu 
9205065081 

                                           
    Rover Scout Leader and Ranger Leader (In-charge of Patrol) 
are directed to book the train tickets of the assigned Patrol well in time.  They will collect 



train fare to and fro from the concerned colleges till 12-10-2022. They will be responsible for 
the assigned Rovers/Rangers during travelling and event. They have to report at campsite 
on 20th Dec 2022 (by evening). TA/DA of the participants will be paid the Concerned College 
out of Rover/Ranger fund. Adult Leader will be treated on duty and entitled for TA/DA as is 
admissible under the Rules and in case of Open Unites TA/DA will be paid by 
individuals/sponsor authority. 

    Group leader of the colleges are requested to contact the 
concerned in charges of respective patrol as per mentioned table for further necessary 
information.   

    Happy Scouting and Guiding. 

         Yours in Scouting, 

          

(Dr. Rajkumar) 
State Secretary 
The Bharat Scouts and 
Guides Himachal 
Pradesh, Shimla-1 

Endt. – No.  Even     Dated               Shimla-1, 

Copy for information and n/a is forwarded to:  

1. The State Chief Commissioner, the Bharat Scouts & Guides H.P. 
2. The State Commissioners (Rover/Ranger), the Bharat Scouts & Guides H.P. 
3. The State Organising Commissioners (Scout/Guide), the Bharat Scouts & Guides 

H.P. 
4. All the ASOC’s  (S/G, R/R), the Bharat Scouts & Guides, H.P. 
5. All the individuals concerned. 

 

                                                                                                                          
   
 
                                                                                                  State Secretary, 

                                                                                               The Bharat Scouts and Guides, 
                                                                                                Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1. 
 


