## THE BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDES STATE HEADQUARTERS, HIMACHAL PRADESH Guide Hut, Rani Jhansi Park, The Mall Shimla-171001.

Ph. No. / Fax No. 0177-2654859, E-Mail hpbsg@yahoo.comWebsite: www.bsghp.org

No. BSG-HP (SHQ) 1-7/2022- ICJ-171

To

The Group Leader -cum-

Principals of Govt. College Amb, Baijnath, Beetan, Chowari, Drang at Narla, Dehri, Dhami, Ghumarwin, Hamirpur, Jawali, Karsog, Khad, Kumarsain, Koteshera, Kullu, Mandi, Nagrota Bagwan, Nagrota Suriyan, Nahan, Palampur, Panarsa, Rewalsar, Sangrah, Sanjauli, Saraswati Nagar at Sawra, Shahpur, Seema (Rohru), Solan, Theog, Tissa, Una

Date:- 10-10-2022

The Group Leader of Open Unites of Parvati Rangers Open Team, Triyund Rovers open Crew.

Sub: International Scouts and Guides Cultural Jamboree.

Respected Sir/Madam,

In continuation with Circular No. BSG-HP (SHQ) 1-7/2022-ICJ-167, dt. 04-10-2022, regarding **International Scouts and Guides Cultural Jamboree** at Karnataka State, w.e.f. 21<sup>st</sup> to 27<sup>th</sup> December 2022.

The Division of the Rover/Ranger along with Rover Scout Leader and Ranger Leader as per ratio 09+1 given by the National Headquarter i.e.( 9 Rover/Ranger + 01 RSL/RL). The Detail of the Patrol as under wing wise:-

## **Rover Section:-**

SI.No	Name of College	Rover	Total No.	In charge of Patrol / Rover Scout Leader
01	Govt. College Kullu	09	09	Mr. Jyoti Charan, G C Kullu, 9148010504 9459017517
02.	Govt. College Kullu Govt. College Karsog, Mandi	05 05	10	Ajay, Triund open unit, Distt. Kangra 9129605051
03.	Govt. College Karson, Mandi	09	09	Dr. Pankaj Gupta, GC Karsog, Mandi 8988264001 7018574100
04.	Govt. College Seem (Rohru) Govt. College Sarswati Nagar	08	09	Dr. Ashwani Sharma, G.C Seema (Rohru) 9816417488 6230124760
05.	Govt. College Solan Govt. College Sangrah, Distt. Sirmaur Govt. College Nahan, Distt. Sirmaur	06 02 01	09	Mr. Ajay Negi, G.C Sangrah, Distt. Sirmaur, H.P. 9816542389
06.	Govt. Collge Baijnath, Kangra Govt. College Beetan, Una Govt. College Ghumarwin, Bilaspur Govt. College Amb, Una	02 02 02 01	09	Mr. Kakku Ram Manhas, GC Nagrota Suriyan,Kangra 9459733850 7009756225

	Govt. College Dehri, Kangra	01		
	Govt. College Jawali, Kangra	01		
07.	Govt. College Drang, Mandi	03	09	Mr. Kuldeep Thakur,
	Govt. College Rewalsar. Mandi	01		GC Rewalsar, Mandi
	Govt. College Khad, Una	02		
	Govt. College Palampur, Kangra	01		8219095475
	Govt. College, Una,	01		
	Govt, College, Dhami, Shimla	01		
08.	Govt. College Koteshera, Shimla	02	09	Mr. Hem Raj, GC
	Govt. College Hamirpur, Hamirpur	03		Kotshera, Shimla
	Govt. College Khad, Una	02		9418176345
	Govt. College Sanjauli, shimla	02		8219957335
09.	Govt. College Tissa, Chamba	01	80	Mr. Duni Chan, GC
	Govt. College Chowari, Chamba	01		Tissa, Chamba
	Govt. College Mandi	02		
	Govt. College Nagrota Bagwa,			9418732780
	Kangra	02		8219585903
	Govt. College Sahpur, kangra	02		

## Ranger Section:-

SI.No	Name of College	Ranger	Total No.	In charge of Patrol / Ranger Leader
01	Govt. College Karsog, Mandi	10	10	Miss. Varsha Verma, Govt. College Kumarsain, Shimla, 8988208429 7876209004
02.	Govt. College Seema, Shimla	05 02	09	Dr. Ravi kiran,
	Govt. College Sanjauli, Shimla Govt. College Kotshera, Shimla	02		GC Seema (Rohru), Shimla, 9418558100`
03.	Govt. College Solan Govt. College Ghumarwin,	05	09	Smt. Poonama Devi, GC Ghumarwin,
	Bilaspur Govt. College Nagrota Bagwan,	02		Bilapsur
04.	Kangra Govt. College Baijnath, Knagra Govt. College Chuwari, Chamba	02	09	Dr. Deepali Ashok, GC Drang, Mandi
	Govt. College Drang at Narla, Mandi	01		9418452617
	Govt.College Palampur, Knagra Govt. College Sangrah, Sirmaur	03 01		7018962709
	Govt. College Sangran, Sinnau	02		
05.	Govt. College Amb, Una	01 03	09	Smt. Anita, GC
	Govt. College Hamirpur Govt. College Mandi	03		Panarsa, Mandi
	Govt. College Nahan, Sirmaur	01		9459990197
	Govt. College Rewalsar, Mandi	01		9805019071
06.	Govt. College Dehri, Kangra Govt. College RKMV, Shimla	04	09	Smt. Saroj Devi, GC
	Govt. College Theog, Shimla	02		Theog, Shimla
	Govt. College Sahapur, Knagra Govt. College Sarswati Nagar	02 01		9816227678
07.	Govt. College Kullu	06	08	Miss. Nisha, Parvati
	Govt. College Tissa, Chamba Govt. College Una	01 01		Open Unit Kullu 9205065081

train fare to and fro from the concerned colleges till 12-10-2022. They will be responsible for the assigned Rovers/Rangers during travelling and event. They have to report at campsite on 20<sup>th</sup> Dec 2022 (by evening). TA/DA of the participants will be paid the Concerned College out of Rover/Ranger fund. Adult Leader will be treated on duty and entitled for TA/DA as is admissible under the Rules and in case of Open Unites TA/DA will be paid by individuals/sponsor authority.

Group leader of the colleges are requested to contact the concerned in charges of respective patrol as per mentioned table for further necessary information.

Happy Scouting and Guiding.

Yours in Scouting,

(Dr. Rajkumar) State Secretary The Bharat Scouts and Guides Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1

Endt. - No. Even Dated Shimla-1,

## Copy for information and n/a is forwarded to:

- 1. The State Chief Commissioner, the Bharat Scouts & Guides H.P.
- 2. The State Commissioners (Rover/Ranger), the Bharat Scouts & Guides H.P.
- 3. The State Organising Commissioners (Scout/Guide), the Bharat Scouts & Guides H.P.
- 4. All the ASOC's (S/G, R/R), the Bharat Scouts & Guides, H.P.
- 5. All the individuals concerned.

State Secretary, The Bharat Scouts and Guides, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.